



\$~43

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **RFA 854/2024, CM APPL. 71484/2024 & 71483/2024**

**SMT.PREETI GUPTA**

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Aditi Gupta, Advocate  
(DHCLSC) with appellant in person

versus

**SMT. SUNITA SHARMA**

.....Respondent

Through: None.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA**

**ORDER**

% **06.12.2024**

[Physical Hearing/Hybrid Hearing (as per request)]

**CM APPL. 71485/2024 (exemption)**

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

**CM APPL. 71486/2024 (delay of 1730 days in filing)**

2. After addressing partly, learned counsel for appellant on instructions of her client present in court room seeks permission to withdraw this application with liberty to file fresh application since admittedly the impugned judgment and money decree were not ex-parte and she also needs to find out as to what action was taken against the previous counsel including the counsel appointed by DHCLSC for their alleged professional misconduct. Accordingly, the present application is dismissed as withdrawn with liberty as sought.

3. Relist on 06.02.2025 as requested.

**GIRISH KATHPALIA, J**

**DECEMBER 6, 2024/rk**

*Click here to check corrigendum, if any*